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	 2021 CENSUS UPDATE OVERVIEW

Population Information1 

Province/Territory  Total Population Non-Indigenous Total Indigenous  First Nations  Métis Inuk (Inuit)

Newfoundland and Labrador 502,100 455,550 91% 46,545 9% 28,435 6% 7,335 1% 7,330 1%

Prince Edward Island 150,480 147,100 98% 3,385 2% 2,165 1% 845 1% 180 0%

Nova Scotia 955,855 903,430 95% 52,430 5% 28,050 3% 21,090 2% 1,100 0%

New Brunswick 759,195 725,900 96% 33,295 4% 20,960 3% 10,170 1% 685 0%

Quebec 8,308,480 8,103,470 98% 205,010 2% 116,550 1% 61,010 1% 15,800 0%

Ontario 14,031,750 13,625,165 97% 406,585 3% 251,030 2% 134,615 1% 4,310 0%

Manitoba 1,307,190 1,069,995 82% 237,185 18% 134,890 10% 96,725 7% 725 0%

Saskatchewan 1,103,200 915,310 83% 187,885 17% 121,175 11% 62,800 6% 460 0%

Alberta 4,177,715 3,893,245 93% 284,470 7% 145,640 3% 127,470 3% 2,945 0%

British Columbia 4,915,945 4,625,735 94% 290,210 6% 180,085 4% 97,860 2% 1,720 0%

Yukon 39,590 30,780 78% 8,810 22% 6,935 18% 1,285 3% 260 1%

Northwest Territories 40,380 20,345 50% 20,035 50% 12,315 30% 2,890 7% 4,150 10%

Nunavut 36,605 5,210 14% 31,390 86% 180 0% 120 0% 30,865 84%

Canada 36,328,480 34,521,230 95% 1,807,250 5% 1,048,405 3% 624,220 2% 70,540 0%

Note: Percent of total province/territory population. 

1	 Statistics Canada. Table 98-10-0264-01 Indigenous identity by Registered or Treaty Indian status and residence by Indigenous geography: Canada, provinces and territories.

https://www150.statcan.gc.ca/t1/tbl1/en/cv.action?pid=9810026401
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	 2021 CENSUS UPDATE OVERVIEW

Percent Distribution of Total Respective Population

Population NL PE NS NB QC ON MB SK AB BC YT NT NU

Total Population 1% 0% 3% 2% 23% 39% 4% 3% 11% 14% 0% 0% 0%

Non-Indigenous 1% 0% 3% 2% 23% 39% 3% 3% 11% 13% 0% 0% 0%

Total Indigenous 3% 0% 3% 2% 11% 22% 13% 10% 16% 16% 0% 1% 2%

First Nations 3% 0% 3% 2% 11% 24% 13% 12% 14% 17% 1% 1% 0%

Métis 1% 0% 3% 2% 10% 22% 15% 10% 20% 16% 0% 0% 0%

Inuk (Inuit) 10% 0% 2% 1% 22% 6% 1% 1% 4% 2% 0% 6% 44%

Age Distribution2

Population 0 to 14 Years 15 to 24 Years 25 to 34 Years 35 to 44 Years 45 to 54 Years 55 to 64 Years

Total Population 5,992,555 100% 4,181,060 100% 4,898,625 100% 4,872,425 100% 4,634,850 100% 5,162,365 100%

Non-Indigenous 5,533,350 92% 3,896,170 93% 4,634,975 95% 4,654,435 96% 4,428,480 96% 4,959,580 96%

Total Indigenous 459,210 8% 284,890 7% 263,655 5% 217,990 4% 206,360 4% 202,785 4%

First Nations 283,650 5% 170,910 4% 154,980 3% 123,405 3% 115,560 2% 109,460 2%

Métis 137,600 2% 92,485 2% 89,090 2% 79,510 2% 76,440 2% 80,095 2%

Inuk (Inuit) 22,665 0% 12,175 0% 10,935 0% 7,745 0% 7,300 0% 5,585 0%

2	 Statistics Canada. Table 98-10-0264-01 Indigenous identity by Registered or Treaty Indian status and residence by Indigenous geography: Canada, provinces and 
territories.

https://www150.statcan.gc.ca/t1/tbl1/en/tv.action?pid=9810026401
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	 2021 CENSUS UPDATE OVERVIEW

Percent of Total Population in Canada

Population 15 Years and Over 25 Years and Over 65 Years and Over Average Age 

Total Population 30,335,920 100.0% 26,154,860 100% 6,586,600 100% 41.4

Non-Indigenous 28,987,880 95.6% 25,091,710 95.9% 6,414,240 97.4% 41.8

Total Indigenous 1,348,040 4.4% 1,063,150 4.1% 172,355 2.6% 33.6

First Nations 764,755 2.5% 593,845 2.3% 90,440 1.4% 32.5

Métis 486,620 1.6% 394,135 1.5% 68,995 1.0% 35.9

Inuk (Inuit) 47,875 0.2% 35,700 0.1% 4,135 0.1% 28.9

Age Distribution of Total Respective Population

Age Distribution Total Population Non-Indigenous Total Indigenous First Nations Métis Inuk (Inuit)

0 to 14 Years 16% 16% 25% 27% 22% 32%

15 to 24 Years 12% 11% 16% 16% 15% 17%

25 to 34 Years 13% 13% 15% 15% 14% 16%

35 to 44 Years 13% 13% 12% 12% 13% 11%

45 to 54 Years 13% 13% 11% 11% 12% 10%

55 to 64 Years 14% 14% 11% 10% 13% 8%

65 Years and Over 18% 19% 10% 9% 11% 6%
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	 2024-2025: RIVERS TO SUCCESS

RIVERS TO SUCCESS (2023-2024)

Over the past year, the Rivers to Success team has delivered a robust lineup of virtual programming and in-person engagement  
to support Indigenous learners across the country.

Eighteen virtual events were hosted 
through three key workshop series.

•	 Six Artistic Teaching Workshops 
(1,902 total registrants).

•	 Four Rooted Strength Wellness 
Workshops (937 registrants).

•	 Eight Financial Empowerment Series 
sessions (682 registrants).

Future-ready career programming 
supported Indigenous learners  
in high-demand fields.

•	 A cohort of 11 students completed the 
Indigenous Pathfinders in AI program.

•	 A cohort of 15 participants graduated 
from the New School of Fundraising 
program.

•	 Five Indigenous students were sponsored 
to participate in Action Canada—Public 
Policy Forum, a 10-month intensive 
leadership program.

Cultural and Language  
Summer Camps

•	 The M’Wikwedong Summer Culture 
Camp welcomed 25 youth aged 11–16  
for a four-day experience focused on  
land-based learning and cultural growth. 

•	 Six Indigenous students were sponsored 
to attend the Kaniyasihk Culture Camp  
in Island Lake, Saskatchewan, where  
they completed a land-based instructor  
training program grounded in Cree 
language and traditional teachings.
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	 2024-2025: RIVERS TO SUCCESS

Mental Wellness Portfolio

•	 Launched SWAG—Indspire’s own Student Wellness Advisory 
Group which helps guide culturally grounded wellness strategies. 
Comprised of 10 Indigenous post-secondary students, two Elders/
Knowledge Keepers, five partner organizations, Kids Help Phone, 
Jack.org, We Matter, The Mental Health Commission of Canada 
(MHCC), and Centre for Addiction and Mental Health (CAMH).

•	 Released the Building Your Wellness Bundle resource for students 
and educators.

•	 Hosted Pathways to Wellness, a student-led dialogue at the 
University of Victoria (UVIC), with 32 UVIC students, three  
Indspire laureates, and two elders.

•	 Partnered with Jack.Org to deliver the Jack Talks for Indigenous 
Youth Live Series.

•	 Hosted Laughter is Medicine, the very first Instagram Live event  
in collaboration with Youth Wellness Hubs Ontario (YWHO)/CAMH, 
hosted by Janelle Niles, with guest appearances by Eagle Blackbird 
and Scott Wabano. 

Brand Ambassador

•	 A Brand Ambassador Program Pilot  
was launched, equipping post-secondary students to act  
as advocates and role models within their communities.

In-person Outreach

•	 The Aboriginal Post Secondary Information Program (APSIP) 
promoted Indspire at 13 stops across Ontario.

•	 Strong presence at three Pow Wows and two Ontario high school 
(OFFSA) lacrosse tournaments.
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	 2024-2025 BUILDING BRIGHTER FUTURES

Overview (2024-2025)

3	 Please note: Ten (10) student awards totaling $50,000 are not included in the remainder of the report in accordance with some sponsors’ privacy agreements  
and/or availability of data. In addition, the total provided on this page is in accordance with the accounting adjustments for the fiscal year

•	 $31,683,031.19 was disbursed to 8,833 students3.

•	 The average financial award was $3,587.

•	 70.5% (6,224) were Female; 28% (2,473) were Male;  
and 1.4% (126) chose “Other” for a different gender  
identity or did not disclose this information.

•	 63.5% (5,605) were Status First Nations; 32.1% (2,834)  
were Métis; 2.4% (213) were Inuit; and 2% (177)  
were Non-Status First Nations.

•	 The average recipient age was 26 years old.

2024-2025 Totals3

Number of Award Recipients 8,833

Sum of Financial Need $137,875,594

Total Amount Awarded $31,683,031.19

Sum of Percent of Need Met 23%

Average Financial Need $15,627

Average Amount Awarded $3,587
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	 2024-2025 BUILDING BRIGHTER FUTURES

Indigenous Affiliation (2024-2025)

Indigenous Affiliation 
Number of 

Awards
Percent of 

Awards
Sum of  

Financial Need
Average  

Financial Need
Sum of  

Amount Awarded
Average  

Amount Awarded
Percent of  
Need Met

Status First Nations 5,602 63.5%  $83,923,026  $14,981  $19,621,368  $3,503 23%

Métis 2,833 32.1%  $47,623,770  $16,810  $10,493,551  $3,704 22%

Inuk (Inuit) 211 2.4%  $3,433,209  $16,271  $736,168  $3,489 21%

Non-Status First Nations 177 2.0%  $2,895,589  $16,359  $798,584  $4,512 28%

Total 8,823 100%  $137,875,594  $15,627  $31,649,670  $3,587 23%

Level of Study (2024-2025)

Level of Study
Number of 
Applicants

Percent of 
Applicants

 Financial  
Need

Average  
Financial Need

Total  
Amount Awarded 

Average  
Amount Awarded

Percent of 
Need Met

Associate Degree 54 0.6%  $894,800  $16,570  $147,738  $2,736 17%

Certificate 591 6.7%  $8,478,133  $14,345  $1,815,312  $3,072 21%

Diploma 1,564 17.7%  $23,648,789  $15,121  $5,227,315  $3,342 22%

Bachelor's Degree 5,262 59.6%  $75,008,457  $14,255  $18,366,837  $3,490 24%

Master's Degree 709 8.0%  $14,209,111  $20,041  $3,031,750  $4,276 21%

Doctorate 158 1.8%  $3,528,582  $22,333  $647,986  $4,101 18%

Professional Designation 469 5.3%  $12,092,442  $25,783  $2,394,982  $5,107 20%

High School Diploma/GED 1 0.0%  $15,280  $15,280  $3,000  $3,000 20%

(Blank) 15 0.2% - -  $14,750  $983 -

Total 8,823 100%  $137,875,594  $15,627  $31,649,670  $3,587 23%
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	 2024-2025 BUILDING BRIGHTER FUTURES

Gender and Level of Study (2024-2025)

4	 Distribution across genders for each level of study.
5	 Distribution of respective gender for each level of study.

Gender Split Across Each Level of Study

Level of Study4 Female Male
Another Gender 
or Unspecified 

Associate Degree 36 67% 17 31% 1 2%

Certificate 372 63% 212 36% 7 1%

Diploma 1,101 70% 445 28% 18 1%

Bachelor's Degree 3,699 70% 1,490 28% 73 1%

Master's Degree 566 80% 128 18% 15 2%

Doctorate 114 72% 37 23% 7 4%

Professional Designation 329 70% 137 29% 3 1%

High School Dip/GED 1 100% - 0% - 0%

(Blank) 6 40% 7 47% 2 13%

Total 6,224 71% 2,473 28% 126 1%

Level of Study Distribution for Each Gender

Level of Study5 Female Male
Another Gender 
or Unspecified 

Associate Degree 36 0.6% 17 1% 1 1%

Certificate 372 6% 212 9% 7 6%

Diploma 1,101 18% 445 18% 18 14%

Bachelor's Degree 3,699 59% 1,490 60% 73 58%

Master's Degree 566 9% 128 5% 15 12%

Doctorate 114 2% 37 1% 7 6%

Professional Designation 329 5% 137 6% 3 2%

High School Dip/GED 1 <0.1% - 0% - 0%

(Blank) 6 0.1% 7 0.3% 2 2%

Total 6224 100% 2,473 100% 126 100%
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	 2024-2025 BUILDING BRIGHTER FUTURES

Geography by Indigenous Community (2024-2025)

Province/Territory6 Number of Awards Percent of Recipients

Alberta 1,646 19%

British Columbia 924 10%

Manitoba 1,435 16%

New Brunswick 126 1%

Newfoundland and Labrador 248 3%

Nova Scotia 179 2%

Northwest Territories 225 3%

Nunavut 130 1%

Ontario 2,003 23%

Prince Edward Island 14 0%

Quebec 353 4%

Saskatchewan 1,494 17%

Yukon 45 1%

(Blank) 1 0.01%

Total 8,823 100%

6	 Province/Territory is defined as the location of the student’s Indigenous community.
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	 2024-2025 BUILDING BRIGHTER FUTURES

Indigenous Affiliation by Geography (2024-2025)

Province/Territory7 First Nations Métis
Inuk  

(Inuit)
Non-Status 

First Nations
Number  

of Awards
Sum of Amount 
Financial Need

Sum of Amount 
Awarded

Percent of 
Need Met

Alberta 763 870 - 13 1,646  $25,441,709  $5,816,648 23%

British Columbia 643 262 - 19 924  $16,192,593  $3,564,559 22%

Manitoba 637 787 - 11 1,435  $21,163,359  $4,968,812 23%

New Brunswick 125 - - 1 126  $1,715,580  $411,100 24%

Newfoundland and Labrador 211 - 21 16 248  $3,955,027  $963,230 24%

Nova Scotia 177 - - 2 179  $2,848,716  $583,619 20%

Northwest Territories 150 22 44 9 225  $3,842,256  $794,662 21%

Nunavut - - 130 - 130  $2,305,800  $459,996 20%

Ontario 1,488 427 - 88 2,003  $29,932,999  $7,555,047 25%

Prince Edward Island 14 - - - 14  $170,867  $43,800 26%

Quebec 332 - 15 6 353  $4,187,349  $1,321,687 32%

Saskatchewan 1,019 465 - 10 1,494  $25,285,964  $4,967,970 20%

Yukon 43 - - 2 45  $810,691  $188,541 23%

(Blank) - - 1 - 1  $22,684  $10,000 44%

Total 5,602 2,833 211 177 8,823  $137,875,594  $31,649,670 23%

7	 Province/Territory is defined as the location of the student’s Indigenous community.
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	 2024-2025 BUILDING BRIGHTER FUTURES

Distribution of Indigenous Affiliation by Geography (2024-2025)

Province/Territory First Nations Métis Inuk (Inuit) Non-Status First Nations

Alberta 46% 53% - 1%

British Columbia 70% 28% - 2%

Manitoba 44% 55% - 1%

New Brunswick 99% - - 1%

Newfoundland and Labrador 85% - 8% 6%

Nova Scotia 99% - - 1%

Northwest Territories 67% 10% 20% 4%

Nunavut - - 100% -

Ontario 74% 21% - 4%

Prince Edward Island 100% - - -

Quebec 94% - 4% 2%

Saskatchewan 68% 31% - 1%

Yukon 96% - - 4%

(Blank) - - 100% -

Total 63% 32% 2% 2%
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	 2024-2025 BUILDING BRIGHTER FUTURES

Top 10 Fields of Study, CIP Series8 (2024-2025)

Top Field of Study
Number 

of Awards
Sum of 

Financial Need
Average  

Financial Need
Sum of  

Total Award

Average  
Amount 
Awarded

Percent of  
Need Met

Health Professions and Related Programs 1,576  $29,949,361  $19,003  $5,518,920  $3,502 18%

Business, Management, Marketing, and Related Support Services 917 $14,645,064 $15,971 $3,526,575 $3,846 24%

Education 912  $13,927,188  $15,271  $2,886,438  $3,165 21%

Public Administration and Social Service Professions 782  $12,827,281  $16,403  $2,664,039  $3,407 21%

Psychology 453  $6,584,452  $14,535  $1,523,672  $3,364 23%

Area, Ethnic, Cultural, Gender, and Group Studies 408  $5,490,663  $13,458  $1,290,647  $3,163 24%

Visual and Performing Arts 390  $5,673,269  $14,547  $1,490,815  $3,823 26%

Social Sciences 364  $4,504,010  $12,374  $1,158,038  $3,181 26%

Biological and Biomedical Sciences 274  $3,575,041  $13,048  $1,048,071  $3,825 29%

Engineering 271  $3,855,388  $14,227  $1,372,842  $5,066 36%

Total 6,347 $101,031,717 $15,918 $22,480,055 $3,542 22%

8	 The Classification of Instructional Programs (CIP), Canada was used to categorize each field of study submitted by a BBF applicant. A listing of CIP can be found here: 
https://www23.statcan.gc.ca/imdb/p3VD.pl?Function=getVD&TVD=299355. The CIP, Canada is a three-tiered hierarchical arrangement of classes with successive 
levels of disaggregation.

•	 The first level is made up of “series”, which are identified using two-digit codes. The series are the most general groupings of related programs. CIP Canada 2016 
contains 49 series.

•	 The second level is made up of “subseries”, which are identified using four-digit codes. The subseries provide an intermediate grouping of programs that have 
comparable content and objectives. CIP Canada 2016 contains 387 subseries.

•	 The third level is made up of “instructional program classes”, which are identified using six-digit codes. Instructional program classes represent the specific 
instructional programs and are the most detailed level within CIP. They are the basic unit of analysis used in reporting instructional programs. CIP Canada 2016 
contains 1,689 instructional program classes.	

https://www23.statcan.gc.ca/imdb/p3VD.pl?Function=getVD&TVD=299355
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	 2024-2025 BUILDING BRIGHTER FUTURES

Recipients Field of Study Compared to Population9 

9	 Statistics Canada. Table 98-10-0416-01 Major field of study (STEM and BHASE, summary) by Indigenous identity: Canada, provinces and territories.

•	 Higher proportion of BBF recipients are in STEM than the total Indigenous population and within the science and science technology field 
specifically, the proportion is highest among the entire Canadian population. 

•	 Coincidentally, there are less BBF recipients pursuing mathematics and computer and information science relative to the rest of the population. 

•	 In the BHASE fields, higher proportion of BBF recipients are in social and behavioral sciences and health care, while less are represented  
in the business and administration fields. 

•	 Additionally, compared to the broader Indigenous population, BBF recipients are less representative in trades, services, natural resources 
and conservation. 

Field of Study

Non-Indigenous 
Total Labour Force 

Status

Percent  
of Total  

Non-Indigenous

Indigenous Identity 
Total Labour  
Force Status

Percent 
of Total 

Indigenous

BBF 
Recipients 
2024-2025

Percent of 
Total BBF 
Recipients

Total—STEM and BHASE 16,795,145 100% 543,900 100% 8,808 100%

STEM 3,359,130 20% 61,160 11% 1,338 15%

Science and Science Technology 958,175 6% 16,770 3% 808 9%

Engineering and Engineering Technology 1,602,605 10% 31,610 6% 359 4%
Mathematics and Computer and Information Science 798,350 5% 12,780 2% 171 2%

BHASE (non-STEM) 13,436,015 80% 482,740 89% 7,470 85%
Business and Administration 3,425,015 20% 88,645 16% 925 11%

Arts and Humanities 1,491,615 9% 34,480 6% 839 10%

Social and Behavioural Sciences 1,618,175 10% 51,175 9% 1,423 16%

Legal Professions and Studies 316,915 2% 8,865 2% 257 3%

Health Care 2,114,465 13% 80,025 15% 1,551 18%

Education and Teaching 1,071,715 6% 37,915 7% 912 10%

Trades, Services, Natural Resources, and Conservation 3,398,095 20% 181,635 33% 1,563 18%

https://www150.statcan.gc.ca/t1/tbl1/en/tv.action?pid=9810041601
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	 2024-2025 BUILDING BRIGHTER FUTURES

Prior Student Loans (2024-2025)
For those students who have prior student loans10 when applying to BBF.

Province/Territory11 
Number of Recipients  

with Prior Student Loans
Total Amount  

of Prior Student Loans
Average Amount  

of Prior Student Loans
Median Prior  
Student Loans

Alberta 714  $20,965,373  $29,363 $20,000

British Columbia 307  $8,147,118  $26,538 $20,000

Manitoba 492  $11,917,930  $24,223 $17,000

New Brunswick 38  $1,416,133  $37,267 $17,250

Newfoundland and Labrador 73  $1,925,125  $26,372 $17,955

Nova Scotia 50  $1,024,084  $20,482 $14,850

Northwest Territories 61  $1,480,234  $24,266 $17,000

Nunavut 12  $165,550  $13,796 $13,130

Ontario 717  $15,117,814  $21,085 $13,606

Prince Edward Island 5  $116,703  $23,341 $20,000

Quebec 92  $1,875,734  $20,388 $18,004

Saskatchewan 626  $16,193,252  $25,868 $18,991

Yukon Territories 15  $318,318  $21,221 $16,863

Total 3,202  $80,663,368  $25,192 $17,214

10	 Students selected “yes” in addition to a dollar amount in loans greater than $0.
11	 Province/Territory is defined as the location of the student’s Indigenous community.
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	 2024-2025 BUILDING BRIGHTER FUTURES

Prior Student Loans by Year of Study (2024-2025)

Year of Study
Number of Recipients  

with Prior Student Loans
Total Amount  

of Prior Student Loans
Average Amount  

of Prior Student Loans
Median Prior  
Student Loans

1 783  $16,155,189  $20,632 $15,000

2 981  $21,368,699  $21,783 $15,473

3 711  $19,947,761  $28,056 $20,000

4 598  $19,120,517  $31,974 $23,314

5 109  $3,145,893  $28,861 $23,000

6+ 20  $925,309  $46,265 $23,756

Total 3,202  $80,663,368  $25,192 $17,214
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Key Messages and Statistics

The 2021 Census reveals the following:

•	 Indigenous people are less likely to graduate high school and 
have lower rates of higher educational credentials (bachelor’s 
degrees and above).

•	 Indigenous women are making strides into accessing those 
higher levels of education, with more Indigenous women 
attending college/CEGEP and bachelor’s level programs.12

•	 Shifting the trend to more Indigenous students to attend higher 
education is important as the gap between unemployment rates 
of Indigenous and non-Indigenous people shrinks with higher 
levels of education. 

•	 Unemployment rates for Indigenous men and women  
are similar, while rates for both cohorts are higher than  
their non-Indigenous counterparts.12

•	 The average income of Indigenous women is less than  
the average income of Indigenous men with the same 
educational level.13

12	 Statistics Canada. Table 37-10-0045-01 Canadian and international tuition fees by level of study (current dollars).
13 	 Statistics Canada. Table 98-10-0423-01 Highest level of education by Indigenous identity, Indigenous geography and labour force status: Canada, provinces  

and territories.	

Education Attainment

Educational attainment is the highest level of education obtained by 
a population of individuals. This is not a graduation rate (the percent 
of a school cohort that graduates).

For individuals in the 20–24 age group12:

•	 9 of 10 (93%) non-Indigenous people have at least high school

•	 7 of 10 (73%) First Nations

•	 9 of 10 (87%) Métis

•	 5 in 10 (53%) Inuit have at least high school

https://www150.statcan.gc.ca/t1/tbl1/en/tv.action?pid=3710004501
https://www150.statcan.gc.ca/t1/tbl1/en/tv.action?pid=9810042301
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•	 Non-Indigenous people reported  
higher academic qualifications, with:

o	 12% having above a bachelor’s degree (2,223,660),  
compared to:

>	 3.5% of all Indigenous people (30,830)

-	 3% First Nations (15,360)

-	 4% Métis (13,445)

-	 2% Inuit (540)

o	 22% having bachelor’s degrees (4,093,265),  
compared to:

>	 9.5% of all Indigenous people (84,195)

-	 8% First Nations (41,525)

-	 12% Métis (37,760)

-	 5% Inuit (1,425)

•	 Indigenous and non-Indigenous people have  
similar College/CEGEP rates, with: 

o	 21% non-Indigenous people (3,991,935)

>	 23% of all Indigenous people (201,570) 

-	 21% First Nations (105,375)

-	 26% Métis (83,745)

-	 17% Inuit (5,425)

14	 Statistics Canada. Table 37-10-0045-01 Canadian and international tuition fees by level of study (current dollars).

Average Tuition by Geography (2024-2025)14

Province/Territory14 

Average 
Undergraduate 

Tuition

Average  
Graduate 

Tuition

Canada $7,360 $7,662

Newfoundland and Labrador $3,727 $3,435

Prince Edward Island $7,728 $6,037

Nova Scotia $9,762 $10,705

New Brunswick $9,470 $8,043

Quebec $3,594 $3,870

Ontario $8,514 $9,619

Manitoba $5,534 $5,934

Saskatchewan $9,609 $5,445

Alberta $7,734 $6,608

British Columbia $6,607 $11,002

Yukon $4,350  -

https://www150.statcan.gc.ca/t1/tbl1/en/tv.action?pid=3710004501
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Highest Level of Education for Working Age Adults (25–64)15

•	 The widest discrepancy between the Indigenous and non-Indigenous population is seen in people with no high school and bachelor’s 
degree. While 9% of the non-Indigenous population have no high school degree and 22% have acquired a bachelor’s degree,  
this number is the reverse for the Indigenous population.

•	 Given the unemployment rates and income discrepancies tend to narrow among Indigenous and non-Indigenous people, investing  
in efforts to reduce the educational gap for Indigenous people is vital.  

15	  Statistics Canada. Table 98-10-0414-01 Highest level of education by major field of study and Indigenous identity: Canada, provinces and territories.

Highest-Level of Education Total Population Non-Indigenous Total Indigenous First Nations Métis Inuk (Inuit)

No High School and No Post-Secondary 1,931,850 10% 1,733,320 9% 198,530 22% 131,030 26% 47,965 15% 13,790 44%

High School and No Post-Secondary 4,501,360 23% 4,247,270 23% 254,095 29% 144,130 29% 93,985 29% 7,175 23%

Apprenticeship and Trades 1,886,510 10% 1,788,430 10% 98,080 11% 52,405 10% 39,475 12% 2,765 9%

College and CEGEP 4,193,505 21% 3,991,935 21% 201,570 23% 105,375 21% 83,745 26% 5,425 17%

University Below the Bachelor's Level 623,090 3% 599,595 3% 23,490 3% 13,595 3% 8,760 3% 450 1%

Bachelor's Degree 4,177,455 21% 4,093,265 22% 84,195 9% 41,525 8% 37,760 12% 1,425 5%

University Above the Bachelor's Level 2,254,485 12% 2,223,660 12% 30,830 3% 15,360 3% 13,445 4% 540 2%

Total 19,568,255 100% 18,677,475 100% 890,790 100% 503,420 100% 325,135 100% 31,570 100%

Note: Exclusions include under age 25 and over age 65.

https://www150.statcan.gc.ca/t1/tbl1/en/tv.action?pid=9810042301
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Gender and Highest Level of Education16

•	 There is slightly a higher proportion of Indigenous women with higher educational credentials, while Indigenous men tend to have  
higher representation in trades.

•	 Trends among Indigenous and non-Indigenous women tend to be the same when considering high school, college, or trades  
level of education.

•	 Indigenous people are much less likely to have completed high school or university compared to their non-Indigenous peers.

16	  Statistics Canada. Table 98-10-0414-01 Highest level of education by major field of study and Indigenous identity: Canada, provinces and territories.

Highest Level of Education Indigenous Men Non-Indigenous Men Indigenous Women Non-Indigenous Women

No High School and No Post-Secondary 210,925 33% 2,323,250 16% 187,610 27% 2,177,795 15%

High School and No Post-Secondary 197,615 31% 3,825,175 27% 207,990 30% 3,866,510 26%

Apprenticeship and Trades 87,135 14% 1,724,365 12% 38,560 5% 791,495 5%

College and CEGEP 91,165 14% 2,348,755 17% 157,620 22% 3,116,945 21%

University Below the Bachelor's Level 10,110 2% 362,450 3% 20,350 3% 503,840 3%

Bachelor's Degree 34,110 5% 2,304,940 16% 67,800 10% 2,888,510 20%

University Above the Bachelor's Level 12,890 2% 1,328,360 9% 24,150 3% 1,425,490 10%

Total 643,950 100% 14,217,295 100% 704,090 100% 14,770,585 100%

https://www150.statcan.gc.ca/t1/tbl1/en/cv.action?pid=9810041401
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Unemployment Rates by Level of Study17

•	 As individuals acquire higher education, unemployment rates decrease for all Indigenous and non-Indigenous people. 

•	 However, only when achieving post-secondary education are unemployment rates similar for Indigenous and non-Indigenous populations.

Level of Study Non-Indigenous Total Indigenous First Nations Métis Inuk (Inuit)

No High School 16% 24% 25% 21% 24%

High School 14% 18% 19% 16% 17%

Apprenticeship and Trades 9% 13% 14% 12% 20%

College and CEGEP 9% 12% 13% 10% 13%

Bachelor's 7% 7% 8% 7% 6%

Above Bachelor's 5% 5% 5% 4% 4%

Gender and Unemployment Rates
•	 Indigenous women have lower unemployment rates than Indigenous men.

•	 Indigenous men and women have nearly the same unemployment rate as non-Indigenous groups when the individuals have  
a bachelor’s degree or higher.

Level of Study Indigenous Men Non-Indigenous Men Indigenous Women Non-Indigenous Women

No High School 24% 15% 24% 19%

High School 17% 13% 18% 15%

Apprenticeship and Trades 13% 8% 15% 11%

College and CEGEP 12% 9% 11% 9%

Bachelor's 8% 7% 7% 7%

Above Bachelor's 6% 5% 5% 6%

17	 Statistics Canada. Table 98-10-0423-01 Highest level of education by Indigenous identity, Indigenous geography and labour force status:  
Canada, provinces and territories.
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Average Income of Working Age Adults (25–64)18 

•	 While Indigenous people with no high school degree on average report a higher income than non-Indigenous people, the salary 
discrepancy reverses between the cohorts across other educational levels, with the disparity being lowest among apprenticeship  
or trades degree fellows and highest among bachelor’s degree holders. 

Indigenous Identity No High School High School
Apprenticeship or 

Trades Certificate or Diploma
College  

and CEGEP Bachelor's
Above 

Bachelor's Level

First Nations $43,200 $38,960 $47,760 $46,480 $63,800 $69,500

Métis $37,840 $45,440 $58,650 $52,950 $70,400 $76,600

Inuk (Inuit) $37,000 $50,040 $59,050 $60,950 $82,100 $88,000

Non-Indigenous $36,680 $45,520 $52,750 $54,150 $72,300 $76,100

Total Indigenous $41,040 $42,040 $52,700 $49,720 $67,400 $73,500

18	 Statistics Canada. Table 98-10-0427-01 Employment income statistics by Indigenous identity and highest level of education: Canada, provinces and territories.
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Gender and Average Income (25–64)

•	 Both Indigenous and non-Indigenous women make less than their male counterparts at each educational level.

•	 Indigenous women with high school or college degree report a discrepancy in their income relative to non-Indigenous women,  
while the income gap is nonexistent for persons with no high school diploma. Indigenous women with above bachelor’s degree  
report higher average income levels than non-Indigenous women.

•	 Indigenous men with no high school diploma report a higher average income salary than non-Indigenous men of similar education level. 
However, this trend reverses and wage discrepancy between the two cohorts broadens across the education levels with disparity being 
highest at Bachelor’s and Above Bachelor’s degrees.

Gender No High School High School
Apprenticeship or Trades  

Certificate or Diploma
College  

and CEGEP Bachelor's
Above 

Bachelor's Level

Indigenous Men $50,080 $49,120 $60,700 $63,400 $80,700 $86,100

Non-Indigenous Men $42,400 $53,050 $61,350 $67,000 $87,800 $90,100

Indigenous Women $27,560 $34,400 $33,040 $41,600 $60,800 $68,000

Non-Indigenous Women $27,120 $36,240 $33,080 $43,840 $59,950 $65,800

	 EDUCATION AND LABOUR FORCE
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Labour Force Statistics of Working Age Adults (25—64) STEM and BHASE19

Total Population in Canada
Total–Labour 
Force Status Employed Unemployed

Unemployment 
Rate

Total—STEM and BHASE 18,931,385 14,272,965 979,890 6%

STEM 2,283,170 1,870,400 117,765 6%

Science and Science Technology 625,190 499,850 29,540 6%

Engineering and Engineering Technology 1,092,005 903,465 60,250 6%

Mathematics and Computer and Information Science 565,970 467,085 27,975 6%

BHASE (Non-STEM) 9,983,840 8,027,860 461,535 5%

Business and Administration 2,525,130 2,041,210 115,440 5%

Arts and Humanities 1,065,590 834,120 52,940 6%

Social and Behavioural Sciences 1,160,015 938,460 52,620 5%

Legal Professions and Studies 241,170 196,310 10,250 5%

Health Care 1,572,545 1,263,335 52,675 4%

Education and Teaching 725,165 592,530 17,715 3%

Trades, Services, Natural Resources, and Conservation 2,694,215 2,161,890 159,885 7%

•	 Mechanics and Repair, Architecture, Construction,  
and Precision Production

1,444,980 1,170,435 95,115 8%

•	 Other Trades, Services, Natural Resources and Conservation 1,249,240 991,460 64,775 6%

19	 Statistics Canada, 2016 Census of Population, Statistics Canada Catalogue no. 98-400-X2016263.
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•	 In comparison to the non-indigenous population, the unemployment rate consistently is higher among the Indigenous population, 
with this discrepancy doubling in Trades.

•	 Among the Indigenous population, on average, Inuit have the highest unemployment rate across the sectors, followed by First Nations. 
In certain sectors including trades, services, natural resources and conservation, the unemployment rate for Inuit is twice the rate of 
unemployment of the Métis. 

Non-Indigenous Indigenous Identity

Total–Labour 
Force Status Employed Unemployed

Unemployment 
Rate

Total—Labour 
Force Status Employed Unemployed

Unemployment 
Rate

STEM 2,241,310 1,838,615 114,300 6% 41,860 31,790 3,470 10%

Science and Science Technology 614,840 491,755 28,805 6% 10,355 8,095 735 8%

Engineering and Engineering Technology 1,070,305 887,065 58,200 6% 21,700 16,400 2,045 11%

Mathematics and Computer and 
Information Science

556,170 459,790 27,290 6% 9,800 7,300 685 9%

BHASE (Non-STEM) 9,621,835 7,761,635 432,245 5% 362,005 266,220 29,280 10%

Business and Administration 2,456,755 1,990,005 110,865 5% 68,385 51,205 4,580 8%

Arts and Humanities 1,041,885 816,485 51,060 6% 23,705 17,640 1,880 10%

Social and Behavioural Sciences 1,124,585 911,610 50,170 5% 35,435 26,850 2,455 8%

Legal Professions and Studies 233,975 190,675 9,850 5% 7,195 5,635 400 7%

Health Care 1,514,100 1,219,745 49,355 4% 58,445 43,595 3,320 7%

Education and Teaching 698,650 570,970 16,645 3% 26,520 21,560 1,070 5%

Trades, Services, Natural Resources,  
and Conservation

2,551,895 2,062,155 144,305 7% 142,320 99,740 15,585 14%

•	 Mechanics and Repair, Architecture, 
Construction, and Precision Production

1,375,485 1,121,420 86,925 7% 69,490 49,015 8,190 14%

•	 Other Trades, Services, Natural 
Resources, and Conservation

1,176,410 940,740 57,385 6% 72,830 50,725 7,390 13%

Total—STEM and BHASE 18,111,525 13,764,420 901,170 6% 819,860 508,550 78,720 13%
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First Nations Métis

Total–Labour 
Force Status Employed Unemployed

Unemployment 
Rate

Total–Labour 
Force Status Employed Unemployed

Unemployment 
Rate

STEM  19,760  14,265  1,910 12%  19,830  15,855  1,350 8%

Science and Science Technology  4,595  3,430  395 10%  5,190  4,245  285 6%

Engineering and Engineering Technology  10,475  7,480  1,100 13%  10,045  8,060  820 9%

Mathematics and Computer and 
Information Science

 4,690  3,360  420 11%  4,595  3,545  245 7%

BHASE (non-STEM)  189,090  133,065  17,415 12%  152,795  118,735  9,895 8%

Business and Administration  35,020  25,360  2,645 9%  29,515  22,980  1,645 7%

Arts and Humanities  12,340  8,825  1,060 11%  9,870  7,720  680 8%

Social and Behavioural Sciences  20,000  14,735  1,525 9%  13,190  10,500  735 7%

Legal Professions and Studies  3,735  2,835  230 8%  3,160  2,555  155 6%

Health Care  28,620  20,390  1,865 8%  27,120  21,335  1,240 6%

Education and Teaching  14,280  11,260  670 6%  10,625  8,985  345 4%

Trades, Services, Natural Resources, 
and Conservation

 75,090  49,655  9,415 16%  59,320  44,660  5,095 10%

•	 Mechanics and Repair, Architecture, 
Construction, and Precision Production

 34,175  22,470  4,715 17%  31,430  23,905  2,905 11%

•	 Other Trades, Services, Natural 
Resources, and Conservation

 40,915  27,185  4,705 15%  27,890  20,760  2,185 10%

Total—STEM and BHASE  458,630  260,315  49,310 16%  311,340  218,090  23,430 10%
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Inuk (Inuit)

Total–Labour Force Status Employed Unemployed Unemployment Rate

Total—STEM and BHASE  28,480  16,360  4,255 21%

STEM  1,055  740  145 16%

Science and Science Technology  275  205  40 17%

Engineering and Engineering Technology  560  380  85 18%

Mathematics and Computer and Information Science  220  155  20 11%

BHASE (Non-STEM)  9,660  6,790  1,225 15%

Business and Administration  1,975  1,445  190 12%

Arts and Humanities  620  430  75 15%

Social and Behavioural Sciences  1,115  795  100 11%

Legal Professions and Studies  100  75  - 0%

Health Care  845  580  95 14%

Education and Teaching  775  655  30 4%

Trades, Services, Natural Resources, and Conservation  4,235  2,815  735 21%

•	 Mechanics and Repair, Architecture, Construction, and Precision Production  2,040  1,335  395 23%

•	 Other Trades, Services, Natural Resources, and Conservation  2,200  1,485  335 19%

	 EDUCATION AND LABOUR FORCE
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What Would Help in Finding a Job20

Not in The Labour Force and Plan to Look for Work (15–64)

First Nations Métis Inuk (Inuit) Total Indigenous

Things That Would Help Most to Find a Job21 (15–64) 15–24 25-64 15–24 25–64 15–24 25–64 15–24 25–64

Skills Training (Computer, Language, Writing, Skilled Trades, etc.) 17% 26% 20% 17% 25% 34% 19% 23%

More Education (Academic) 24% 30% 26% 25% 19% 26% 25% 28%

Childcare Assistance 6% 17% 2% 14% 7% 12% 5% 16%

Work Experience 19% 10% 23% 8% 17% 15% 20% 10%

Job Finding Clubs 10% 12% 5% 8% - 4% 8% 10%

Resumé Writing Skills 19% 8% 19% 6% 10% 10% 19% 8%

Moving to Another City or Region 4% - 4% - - 6% 4% 6%

Help in Starting a Business or Entrepreneurship Training - 7% - - - 4% 2% 7%

Transportation 11% 10% 11% 13% - 6% 11% 11%

Contacts or Networking 13% 12% 14% 5% 5% 6% 13% 9%

Better Health or Younger or Older 7% 19% 8% 17% - 5% 7% 18%

More Jobs or Work Available 14% 18% 17% 17% 35% 38% 16% 19%

Other Thing That Would Help Most to Find a Job 10% 12% 13% 11% 7% 4% 11% 11%

Not Stated 16% 15% 12% 17% 16% 15% 14% 15%

20	  Statistics Canada. Table 41-10-0018-01. What would help most to find a job by Aboriginal identity, not in the labour force and plan to look for work.

21	 Source: Aboriginal Peoples Survey 2017. Includes First Nations people living off reserve, Métis and Inuit. The sum of these categories is greater than  
the total population because a respondent was able to report more than one thing that would help most to find a job.  
Red text should be used with caution. “-” entries mean it is too unreliable to be published.
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BBF Recipients and Indigenous Students by Registration Status and Identity (2020-2021)28

BBF Recipients, 2020-2021
Registered Indigenous Student 

Population, 2021 Census
Total Indigenous Student Population, 

2021 Census

Indigenous Identity Count Rate Count Rate Count Rate

Indigenous 6,238 100.0% 62,355 100.0% 102,260 100.0%
First Nations 4,367 70.0% 40,985 65.7% 57,975 56.7%
Inuit 1,684 3.0% 1,625 2.6% 2,310 2.3%
Métis 187 27.0% 19,745 31.7% 41,985 41.1% 

BBF Recipients and the Total Indigenous Post-secondary Student Population (Canada, 2020-2021)26

BBF Recipients,  
2020-2021

Registered Indigenous Student 
Population, 2021 Census

Total Indigenous Student Population, 
2021 Census

Gender Count Rate Count Rate Count Rate

Total 6,238 100.0% 62,355 100.0% 102,260 100.0%
Male/Men+ 1,681 26.9% 22,330 35.8% 36,890 36.1%
Female/Women+ 4,510 72.3% 40,025 64.2% 65,370 63.9%
Other 47 0.8% – – – – 

Note: Due to small population sizes, Statistics Canada rolls “other” genders into men+ and women+ categories.

28	 Source: Indspire, 2025. Building Brighter Futures Recipient Data. Statistics Canada, 2024a. Census of Population 2021. Custom request.
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Enrollment in Post-secondary Education by Identity, and Registered Status,  
15 Years and Over (Canada, 2021)22

Indigenous Identity Total Student Rate

Registered Indigenous 797,870 62,355 7.8%
Registered First Nations 562,165 40,985 7.3%
Registered Inuit 38,955 1,625 4.2%
Registered Métis 196,750 19,745 10.0%

Total Indigenous 1,299,245 102,260 7.9%
Total First Nations 764,755 57,975 7.6%
Total Inuit 47,870 2,310 4.8%
Total Métis 486,620 41,985 8.6%

Non-Indigenous 28,987,880 2,643,890 9.1%

22	 Source: Statistics Canada, 2024a. Census of Population 2021. Custom request.
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Enrollment in Post-secondary Education by Identity,  
Registered Status, and Gender, 15 Years and Over (Canada, 2021)24

Men+ Women+

Indigenous Identity Total Student Rate Total Student Rate

Registered Indigenous 382,415 22,330 5.8% 415,460 40,025 9.6%
Registered First Nations 265,985 14,105 5.3% 296,180 26,875 9.1%
Registered Inuit 18,845 525 2.8% 20,110 1,095 5.4%
Registered Métis 97,570 7,685 7.9% 99,170 12,050 12.2%

Total Indigenous 621,465 36,890 5.9% 677,780 65,370 9.6%
Total First Nations 361,490 20,205 5.6% 403,265 37,765 9.4%
Total Inuit 23,080 830 3.6% 24,790 1,480 6.0%
Total Métis 236,890 15,855 6.7% 249,730 26,125 10.5%

Non-Indigenous 14,217,300 1,157,440 8.1% 14,770,580 1,486,450 10.1%

Note: Due to small population sizes, Statistics Canada rolls other genders into men+ and women+ categories.

24	 Source: Statistics Canada, 2024a. Census of Population 2021. Custom request. 
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Post-secondary Education Enrollment by Identity, Registered Status, and Age Group (Canada, 2021)25

Age Groups

Indigenous Identity 15–19 Years 20–24 Years 25–34 Years 35–54 Years 55–64 Years 65 Years and Above

Registered Indigenous Count 7,705 20,525 18,915 13,140 1,740 330
Rate 8.7% 24.7% 11.9% 5.1% 1.5% 0.4%

Registered  
First Nations

Count 4,560 12,535 13,165 9,265 1,235 230
Rate 6.8% 20.5% 11.3% 5.2% 1.6% 0.4%

Registered Inuit Count 240 490 520 330 45 10
Rate 4.6% 10.3% 5.7% 2.7% 1.0% 0.3%

Registered Métis Count 2,900 7,490 5,245 3,555 465 90
Rate 18.2% 43.2% 15.5% 5.5% 1.3% 0.3%

Total Indigenous Count 14,210 35,090 29,505 20,340 2,515 605
Rate 9.9% 26.7% 11.6% 5.0% 1.3% 0.4%

Total First Nations Count 7,335 18,755 17,680 12,295 1,555 355
Rate 8.2% 23.1% 11.4% 5.1% 1.4% 0.4%

Total Inuit Count 365 750 715 420 55 20
Rate 5.7% 13.0% 6.5% 2.8% 1.0% 0.5%

Total Métis Count 6,510 15,585 11,120 7,625 915 230
Rate 13.6% 35.0% 12.5% 4.9% 1.1% 0.3%

Non-Indigenous Count 420,905 1,051,720 668,745 442,945 44,365 15,215
Rate 22.7% 51.5% 14.4% 4.9% 0.9% 0.2%

25	 Source: Statistics Canada, 2024a. Census of Population 2021. Custom request.
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Post-secondary Students by Institution Type, Gender (Canada, 2021)26

Attended College, CEGEP, Trade School, or Non-University Attended University Total

Indigenous Identity Gender Count Rate Count Rate Count

Total Indigenous
Total 51,380 50.2% 49,180 48.1% 102,260
Men+ 20,605 55.9% 15,585 42.2% 36,890
Women+ 30,770 47.1% 33,600 51.4% 65,370

Total First Nations
Total 30,365 52.4% 26,695 46.0% 57,975
Men+ 11,850 58.6% 7,985 39.5% 20,205
Women+ 18,520 49.0% 18,705 49.5% 37,765

Total Inuit
Total 1,335 57.8% 930 40.3% 2,310
Men+ 535 64.5% 290 34.9% 830
Women+ 800 54.1% 640 43.2% 1,480

Total Métis
Total 19,675 46.9% 21,555 51.3% 41,985
Men+ 8,225 51.9% 7,305 46.1% 15,855
Women+ 11,450 43.8% 14,255 54.6% 26,125

Non-Indigenous
Total 1,132,840 42.8% 1,475,080 55.8% 2,643,890
Men+ 516,460 44.6% 624,695 54.0% 1,157,440
Women+ 616,380 41.5% 850,380 57.2% 1,486,450

26	 Source: Statistics Canada. Table 98-10-0419-01 School attendance by Indigenous identity: Canada, provinces and territories, census divisions, and census 
subdivisions with a population of 5,000 or more.
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Percentage of New Entrants to Post-secondary Education by Field of Study, and Gender (Canada, 2021)27

STEM BHASE

Indigenous Identity Gender 2015 2021 2015 2021

Total Indigenous
Total 15.3% 16.9% 84.7% 83.1%
Men+ 23.0% 26.1% 77.0% 73.9%
Women+ 10.8% 12.2% 89.2% 87.8%

Total First Nations
Total 12.9% 14.7% 87.1% 85.3%
Men+ 18.9% 23.4% 81.1% 76.6%
Women+ 9.0% 10.8% 91.0% 89.2%

Total Inuit
Total 20.0% 14.8% 80.0% 85.2%
Men+ 22.2% 20.0% 77.8% 80.0%
Women+ 11.1% 6.7% 88.9% 93.3%

Total Métis
Total 19.2% 19.5% 80.8% 80.5%
Men+ 27.8% 29.2% 72.3% 70.8%
Women+ 13.1% 14.3% 86.9% 85.7%

Non-Indigenous
Total 26.2% 28.4% 73.8% 71.6%
Men+ 36.8% 39.1% 63.2% 60.9%
Women+ 17.5% 20.2% 82.5% 79.8%

Note: This table omits the share of new entrants in unclassified fields of study. Data for Inuit students  

may be more variable due to the smaller population size and should be interpreted with caution. 

27	 Source: Statistics Canada, 2024b. Table 37-10-0264-01 New entrants to postsecondary education by Indigenous identity, educational qualification, field of study 
(STEM and BHASE (non-STEM) groupings), gender, and age.	
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Educational Requirements of Occupations Facing High Risk of Labour Shortage  
by Broad Occupational Category (Canada, 2024–2033)

Number of Occupations 
at Strong Risk of Shortage

Post-Secondary Requirements

Broad Occupation Category Any Post-Secondary Required? Highest Level Required

Education, Law and Social, Community,  
and Government Services 4 4

College: 2

Undergraduate: 2

Health 22 22

College: 8
Undergraduate: 9

Master’s: 2
Doctoral: 3

Natural Resources and Agriculture 3 1 College: 1

Manufacturing and Utilities 5 1 College: 1

Trades, Transport, and Equipment Operators 4 4
College or Apprenticeship: 3

Undergraduate: 1

Total 38 32

College or Apprenticeship: 15
Undergraduate: 12

Master’s: 2
Doctoral: 3
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Educational Requirements of Occupations at Risk of Labour Surplus  
by Broad Occupational Category (Canada, 2024–2033)29

Number of Occupations at  
Strong Risk of Shortage

Post-Secondary Requirements

Broad Occupation Category Any Post-Secondary Required? Highest Level Required

Business, Finance, and Administration 2 2 College: 2

Natural and Applied Sciences 4 4 College: 4

Art, Culture, Recreation, and Sport 7 7
College: 2

Undergraduate: 5

Sales and Service 1 0

Trades, Transport, and Equipment Operators 1 0

Total 17 13
College: 8

Undergraduate: 5

29	 Source: Employment and Social Development Canada, 2025a. Canadian Occupational Projection System (COPS): Occupation Data. Employment  
and Social Development Canada, 2025b. Structure breakdown – NOC 2021 Version 1.0.
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New Entrants to Post-Secondary Education by Identity, 15 Years and Over (Canada, 2015–2021)23

Year

Indigenous Identity 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

Indigenous Count 17,260 17,560 17,370 17,260 17,280 15,550 16,390
Rate of Change 1.7% -1.1% -0.6% 0.1% -10.0% 5.4%

First Nations Count 9,960 10,160 9,770 10,070 9,820 8,720 9,060
Rate of Change 2.0% -3.8% 3.1% -2.5% -11.2% 3.9%

Inuit Count 310 310 320 290 290 290 270
Rate of Change  0.0% 3.2% -9.4% 0.0% 0.0% -6.9%

Métis Count 6,470 6,550 6,760 6,320 6,630 6,080 6,550
Rate of Change 1.2% 3.2% -6.5% 4.9% -8.3% 7.7%

Non-Indigenous Count 364,190 357,670 358,550 352,960 348,340 340,200 344,610
Rate of Change -1.8% 0.3% -1.6% -1.3% -2.3% 1.3%

23	 Source: Statistics Canada, 2024b. Table 37-10-0264-01 New entrants to postsecondary education by Indigenous identity, educational qualification, field of study 
(STEM and BHASE groupings), gender and age.

	 EDUCATION AND LABOUR FORCE

https://www150.statcan.gc.ca/t1/tbl1/en/tv.action?pid=9810041901
https://www150.statcan.gc.ca/t1/tbl1/en/tv.action?pid=9810041901


Head Office
Box 5, Suite 100
50 Generations Drive
Six Nations of the Grand River
Ohsweken, ON N0A 1M0

1-855-INDSPIRE (463-7747)
Fax: (866) 433-3159

Toronto Office
555 Richmond St. W.
Suite 601
Toronto, ON M5V 3B1

indspire.ca | @Indspire

http://www.indspire.ca
https://www.instagram.com/indspire.ca/
https://www.facebook.com/Indspire
https://www.instagram.com/indspire.ca/
https://x.com/Indspire
https://www.linkedin.com/company/indspire/
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UC1zLi6KOLPVf5JNA7LGNRlg

	Button 8: 
	Button 9: 
	Button 10: 
	Button 11: 
	Button 12: 


